## 

## Resolution No. R2020-09

A RESOLUTION of the Board of the Central Puget Sound Regional Transit Authority to recognize, thank and commend the Sound Transit and partner agency employees who are keeping everyone—especially essential workers—moving during this challenging time.

WHEREAS, the COVID-19 pandemic has severely disrupted our regional economy, employment, global and local travel, and the daily life of our region's people; and

WHEREAS, as our residents stay home and comply with the Governor's Stay Home – Stay Healthy order, many people are providing essential community support by continuing to perform their jobs; and

WHEREAS, many people rely on public transit to travel to employment locations, health centers and for other essential services; and

WHEREAS, Sound Transit and partner agency employees, working from home and in the field—but especially those who are working in the field—operate, maintain, control, clean and ensure the safety of Sound Transit's buses and trains; and

WHEREAS, Sound Transit and its partners' essential workers enable the region to continue to receive safe, reliable transit service during the COVID-19 pandemic; and

WHEREAS, their integrity, dedication and selflessness inspires us every day.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of the Central Puget Sound Regional Transit Authority that the Board extends its profound gratitude to the Sound Transit and partner agency employees providing the services the region and its people need to continue through and beyond this pandemic.

ADOPTED by the Board of the Central Puget Sound Regional Transit Authority at a regular meeting thereof held on April 23, 2020.

Kent Keel Board Chair

Attest:

athun flans

Kathryn Flores Board Administrator